Bill No. 2122-47

An Act to Temporarily Suspend of WSBA Bylaw 101 § V(A)(3)(b)

Author(s): Nicholas Smith, WSBA Vice President

Sponsor(s): Nicholas Smith, WSBA Vice President

Background:

The Washburn Student Bar Association (WSBA) distributes a "Renewal of RSO Status and Funding Application Packet" every spring semester to registered student organizations, which requires student organizations to report on their prior-year activities and notify WSBA if the organization intends to request more money than baseline funding. Bylaw $101 \ V(A)(3)(b)$ requires that each student organization submit two paper copies and one electronic copy of the application packet. To be more efficient with the application and reporting process, the WSBA Vice President is utilizing Microsoft Forms through the official WSBA Microsoft account. The WSBA Vice President is requesting the WSBA Governing Body temporarily suspend the requirements of $\ V(A)(3)(b)$ to modernize the application and reporting process until the Bylaw can be appropriately amended

Legislative Notes:

This bill seeks to temporarily suspend WSBA Bylaw 101 $\$ V(A)(3)(b). Although this bill does not seek the repeal of this provision, a two-thirds majority vote is necessary for successful passage.

Presented to the Governing Body of the Washburn Student Bar Association on February 25, 2022, with a vote of:

Ayes: 14

Nays:

Abstentions:

Audriand Berry Dunn

WSBA President

Nicholas Smith

WSBA Vice President

An Act to Temporarily Suspend of WSBA Bylaw 101 § V(A)(3)(b)

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE WASHBURN STUDENT BAR ASSOCIATION

Author(s): Nicholas Smith, WSBA Vice President

Sponsor(s): Nicholas Smith, WSBA Vice President
AN ACT

Section 1. The Washburn Student Bar Association shall hereby suspend WSBA Bylaw 101 § V(A)(3)(b), which shall remain suspended until May 1, 2022.

Section 2. This Act shall require a two-thirds majority vote of the WSBA Governing Body.

Section 3. Any WSBA policy, procedure, rule, or regulation, in whole or in part, in conflict with this Act shall be hereby repealed.

Section 4. This Act shall become effective immediately upon passage.